based payments" and any other component of shareholders' equity.

(d) Under Canadian GAAP – The spin-out of Southern Andes Inc. represented a non-monetary
non-reciprocal transfer to the company's shareholders and was measured at the carrying amount
of the investment with a corresponding reduction to deficit.

Under IFRS – 'IFRIC 17 – Distributions of Non-Cash Assets to Owners' was used to account
for this transaction. In accordance with this guidance, a dividend based on the fair value of the
distribution, determined using the trading price of the Southern Andes common shares
immediately following the date of spinoff, was recorded. The difference between the fair value
of the dividend and the carrying value of the Southern Andes investment was recognized as a
gain in the consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2010.

28

29

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS FS Note 19
$ $ $

ASSETS
Current:

Cash   4,337,215  -   4,337,215
Accounts receivable   70,532  -   70,532

   4,407,747   -   4,407,747
Long term:

Restricted cash   162,742  -   162,742
Investments   2,222,332  -   2,222,332
Property and equipment   258,320   26,122   284,442 II(b)
Mineral properties   11,886,823   (11,886,823)   - II(a)

   18,937,964   (11,860,701)   7,077,263

LIABILITIES
Current:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   232,038  -   232,038

Long term:
Future income taxes   2,150,000   (2,150,000)   - II(a)

   2,382,038   (2,150,000)   232,038

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 18,751,611   - 18,751,611
Contributed surplus 4,499,497   (1,990,307)   2,509,190   II(c)
Reserve for warrants 6,395,996   6,395,996
Reserve for share based payments -   1,990,307   1,990,307   II(c)
Accumulated deficit (13,091,178)   (9,710,701)   (22,801,879)   II(a),(b)

   16,555,926   (9,710,701)   6,845,225
   18,937,964   (11,860,701)   7,077,263

as at January 1, 2010

Schedule 1: Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

HOMELAND URANIUM INC.
Schedules to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Stated in $CAD)

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

30

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS FS Note 19
$ $ $

ASSETS
Current:

Cash   24,413  -   24,413
Accounts receivable   62,752  -   62,752
Restricted cash   127,340   -   127,340
Investments   1,178,986   -   1,178,986

   1,393,491   -   1,393,491
Long term:

Property and equipment   116,560   (109)   116,451 II(b)
Mineral properties   11,614,986   (11,614,986)   - II(a)

   13,125,037   (11,615,095)   1,509,942

LIABILITIES
Current:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   264,025  -   264,025

Long term:
Future income taxes   1,900,000   (1,900,000)   - II(a)

   2,164,025   (1,900,000)   264,025

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 19,737,111   - 19,737,111
Contributed surplus 10,547,541   (2,012,355)   8,535,186   II(c)
Reserve for share based payments -   2,012,355   2,012,355   II(c)
Accumulated deficit (19,323,640)   (9,666,182)   (28,989,822)   II(a),(b),(d)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss -   (48,913)   (48,913)   II(b)

   10,961,012   (9,715,095)   1,245,917
   13,125,037   (11,615,095)   1,509,942

as at December 31, 2010

Schedule 2: Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

HOMELAND URANIUM INC.
Schedules to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Stated in $CAD)

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

31

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
FS Note

19
$ $ $

Revenue
Gain on spin-out of Southern Andes Energy Inc. - 6,370,646   6,370,646   II(d)
Unrealized gain on held-for-trading securities 573,764   - 573,764
Foreign exchange gain 222,533   (227,321)   (4,788)   II(a),(b)
Gain on disposal of property and equipment 44,503   - 44,503
Interest income 12,007   - 12,007

852,807   6,143,325   6,996,132

Expenses
Impairment of mineral properties 1,087,311   (1,087,311)   -   II(a)
Exploration expenditures -   913,550   913,550   II(a)
Realized loss on held-for-trading securities 367,239   - 367,239
Corporate and investor relations 288,885   - 288,885
Professional fees 183,869   - 183,869
Project development 98,076   (98,076)   -   II(a)
Office and administration 115,560   - 115,560
Depreciation 42,411   - 42,411
Share based payments 22,048   - 22,048

2,205,399   (271,837)   1,933,562
Loss from discontinued operations before income
taxes (1,352,592)   6,415,162   5,062,570

Income tax recovery (772,000)   -   (772,000)

Net loss from continued operations (580,592)   6,415,162   5,834,570

Loss from discontinued operations 515,653   -   515,653

Net earnings (loss) (1,096,245)   6,415,162   5,318,917

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share (0.01)   0.09   0.07

Other comprehensive earnings (loss)
Net earnings (loss) (1,096,245)   6,415,162   5,318,917
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations -   (48,913)   (48,913)   II(b)

(1,096,245)   6,366,249   5,270,004

Schedule 3: Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

for the year ended December 31, 2010

HOMELAND URANIUM INC.
Schedules to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Stated in $CAD)

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

32

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

FS
Note

19
$ $ $

Operating activities
Net loss from continuing operations (580,592)   6,415,162   5,834,570   II(d)

Add (deduct) items not affecting cash
Gain on spin-out of Southern Andes Energy Inc. -   (6,370,646)   (6,370,646)   II(d)
Amortization 42,411   69,152   111,563   II(a)
Impairment of mineral properties 1,087,311   (1,087,311)   -   II(a)
Income tax recovery (772,000)   -   (772,000)
Share based payments 22,048   -   22,048
Gain on disposal of property and equipment (44,503)   -   (44,503)
Foreign exchange gain on future tax liability (250,000)   250,000   -   II(a)
Realized loss on FVTPL securitues 367,239   -   367,239
Unrealized gain on FVTPL securitues (573,764)   -   (573,764)
Unrealized foreign exchange losses -   (25,683)   (25,683)   II(b)

(701,850)   (749,326)   (1,451,176)
Change in non-cash working capital balances

Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 7,780   -   7,780
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 31,988   -   31,988

(662,082)   (749,326)   (1,411,408)

Financing activities
Net proceeds from issuance of share capital 985,500   -   985,500

Investing activities
Mineral properties expenditures (749,326)   749,326   -   II(a)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 77,703   77,703
Decrease in restricted cash 35,402   35,402
Investment in Southern Andes (4,000,000)   -   (4,000,000)

(4,636,221)   749,326   (3,886,895)

Decrease in cash (4,312,803)   -   (4,312,803)
Cash, beginning of period 4,337,215   -   4,337,215
Cash, end of period 24,412   -   24,412

Schedule 4: Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

for the year ended December 31, 2010

HOMELAND URANIUM INC.
Schedules to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Stated in $CAD)

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

	HUI (Cons) 2011Dec31 YE FS (Stmt of Changes in Equity) (V4).pdf
	Sep-11 Changes in Equity